

Department of Transportation

Monroe County, New York

Adam J. Bello
County Executive

Thomas J. Frys, P.E. Director

September 23, 2022

RE: NORTH HAMLIN ROAD BRIDGE REHABILITATION - PUBLIC OUTREACH

Dear Neighbor:

Monroe County is planning to perform a bridge rehabilitation project on the North Hamlin Road Bridge over Sandy Creek (between Lake Road West Fork and Lake Road East Fork) in the Town of Hamlin.

In advance of the project construction, we are looking for input from the public on this project. A "Project Fact Sheet" is included on the back of this letter which contains a brief summary of the proposed project work. More detailed information regarding the project, including a brief video presentation, can be found on the Monroe County DOT website: https://www2.monroecounty.gov/dot-construction.

Construction for this project is scheduled for the Spring of 2024 and should be completed in the Fall of 2024. During construction, the North Hamlin Road Bridge over Sandy Creek will be closed to all vehicle traffic. A signed detour will be utilized via Lake Road West Fork, Moscow Road, and Lake Road East Fork.

If you have any comments regarding the proposed project, please contact me by phone at 585-753-7731 or by e-mail at davidkubiak@monroecounty.gov no later than **Monday October 10, 2022**.

Sincerely,

David M Kubiak, P.E.

Transportation Project Manager

DMK

cc: Karen F. Cox, P.E.; Chief of Highway and Bridge Engineering



PROJECT FACT SHEET



Project Location

This project will rehabilitate the North Hamlin Road Bridge over Sandy Creek in the Town of Hamlin, Monroe County between Lake Road West Fork and Lake Road East Fork.

Project Objectives

- Extend the service life of the bridge with minimal maintenance
- Provide a cost-effective solution
- Ensure structural and highway improvements meet current codes and standards

Preferred Alternative

The project will remove and replace the existing concrete deck and bridge rail and rebuild the approaches on either side of the bridge. The abutments will receive minor concrete repairs. The pier nose will be removed and replaced in kind. The pier cap will be removed and replaced. The steel girders will either be cleaned and painted or replaced with galvanized steel girders.

Work Zone Traffic Control

The road will be closed at the bridge during the 2024 construction season. An off-site detour will be put in place, currently proposed to utilize Lake Road West Fork, Moscow Road and Lake Road East Fork.

Right-Of-Way

Two right-of-way acquisitions are being obtained by Monroe County.

Utilities

The existing overhead utilities spanning the creek are anticipated to be relocated prior to construction. Overhead utilities include National Grid, Charter Communications and Frontier Telephone. There is also a USGS station on the eastern end of the bridge which is proposed to be maintained and protected during construction.

Anticipated Schedule

Design Complete – Fall 2023 Construction Start – Spring 2024 Construction Completion – Fall 2024

CONTACT INFORMATION

Monroe County Department of Transportation

David Kubiak, P.E. – Project Manager City Place, Suite 6100 50 West Main Street Rochester, NY 14614

Telephone: (585) 753-7731

DavidKubiak@monroecounty.gov

Fisher Associates PE, LS, LA, DPC

Dana White, P.E. – Project Manager 180 Charlotte Street Rochester, NY 14607 Telephone: (585) 334-1310